ORDINANCE
_ TO AMEND THE
CITY CODE OF ORDINANCE BOOK

An Ordinance Adopting and Enacting the Amended Code for the City of Cherryville,
North Carolina; Providing for the Repeal of Certain Ordinances Not Included Therein; Providing
a Penalty for the Violation Thereof; Providing for the Manner of Amending Such Code; and
Providing When Such Code and This Ordinance Shall Become Effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHERRYVILLE, NORTH
CAROLINA:

Section 1. The Code entitled “Code of Ordinances, City of Cherryville, North Carolina,”
published by Municipal Code Corporation, consisting of Chapters | through 32, each
inclusive, is adopted.

Section 2. All ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted on or before April 6, 1998,
and not included in the Code or recognized and continued in force by reference
therein, are repealed.

Section 3. The repeal provided for in Section 2 hereof shall not be construed to revive any
ordinance or part thereof that has been repealed by a subsequent ordinance that is
repealed by this ordinance.

Section 4. Unless another penalty is expressly provided, every person convicted of a violation of
any provision of the Code or any ordinance, rule or regulation adopted or issued in
pursuance thereof shall be punished in accordance with G.S. 14-4. Each act of
violation and each day upon which any such violation shall occur shall constitute a
separate offense. The penalty provided by this section, unless another penalty is
expressly provided, shall apply to the amendment of any Code section, whether or not
such penalty is reenacted in the amendatory ordinance. In addition to the penalty
prescribed above, the city council may pursue other remedies such as abatement of
nuisances, injunctive relief and revocation of licenses or permits.

Section 5. Additions or amendments to the Code, when passed in the form as to indicate the
intention of the city council to make the same a part of the Code shall be deemed to
be incorporated in the Code, so that reference to the Code includes the additions and
amendments. '

Section 6. Ordinances adopted after April 6, 1998, that amend or refer to ordinances that have
been codified in the Code shall be construed as if they amend or refer to like
provisions of the Code.

Section 7. This ordinance shall become effective October 6, 2003.

Passed and Adopted by the City Council this 6™ day of October, 2003.

Ma)}or Wade H. Stroupe, Jr.

Attest:

Teresa Randall, City Clerk




N
; |

OFFICIALS
of the
CITY OF

CHERRYVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

AT THE TIME OF THE AMENDED CODE OF ORDINANCE
Adopted October 6, 2003

Wade Stroupe
Mayor

Wes Golden
Jerry Hudson
Frank Osborne
Nell Parker
City Council

David Hodgkins
City Manager

Palmer E. Huffstetler, Jr.
City Attorney

Teresa Randall
City Clerk

iii



PREFACE

This Code constitutes a complete recodification of the general and permanent ordinances
of the City of Cherryville, North Carolina.

Source materials used in the preparation of the Code were the 1973 Code, as
supplemented, and ordinances subsequently adopted by the city council. The source of each
section is included in the history note appearing in parentheses at the end thereof. The absence of
such a note indicates that the section is new and was adopted for the first time with the adoption
of the Code. By use of the comparative tables appearing in the back of this Code, the reader can
locate any section of the 1973 Code and any subsequent ordinance included herein.

The chapters of the Code have been conveniently arranged in alphabetical order, and the
various sections within each chapter have been catchlined to facilitate usage. Notes which tie
related sections of the Code together and which refer to relevant state law have been included. A
table listing the state law citations and setting forth their location within the Code is included at
the back of this Code.

Chapter and Section Numbering System

The chapter and section numbering system used in this Code is the same system used in
many state and local government codes. Each section number consists of two parts separated by
a dash. The figure before the dash refers to the chapter number, and the figure after the dash
refers to the position of the section within the chapter. Thus, the second section of chapter 1 is
numbered 1-2, and the first section of chapter 6 is 6-1. Under this system, each section is
identified with its chapter, and at the same time new sections can be inserted in their proper place
by using the decimal system for amendments. For example, if new material consisting of one
section that would logically come between sections 6-1 and 6-2 is desired to be added, such new
section would be numbered 6-1.5. New articles and new divisions may be included in the same
way or, in the case of articles, may be placed at the end of the chapter embracing the subject,
and, in the case of divisions, may be placed at the end of the article embracing the subject. The
next successive number shall be assigned to the new article or division. New chapters may be
included by using one of the reserved chapter numbers. Care should be taken that the
alphabetical arrangement of chapters is maintained when including new chapters.

Page Numbering System

The page numbering system used in this Code is a prefix system. The letters to the left of the
colon are an abbreviation which represents a certain portion of the volume. The number to the
right of the colon represents the number of the page in that portion. In the case of a chapter of the
Code, the number to the left of the colon indicates the number of the chapter. In the case of an
appendix to the Code, the letter immediately to the left of the colon indicates the letter of the
appendix.

vii



CHARTER CHTCT:1

COMPARATIVE TABLE

CODE CDI1:1

CODE APPENDIX CDA:1

CODE COMPARATIVE CCT:1

TABLES

STATELAW SLT:1

REFERENCE TABLE

CHARTER INDEX CHTi:1

CODE INDEX CDi:1
Indexes

The indexes have been prepared with the greatest of care. Each particular item has been
placed under several headings, some of which are couched in lay phraseology, others in legal
terminology, and still others in language generally used by local government officials and
employees. There are numerous cross references within the indexes themselves which stand as
guideposts to direct the user to the particular item in which the user is interested.

Looseleaf Supplements

A special feature of this publication is the looseleaf system of binding and supplemental
servicing of the publication. With this system, the publication will be kept up-to-date.
Subsequent amendatory legislation will be properly edited, and the affected page or pages will be
reprinted. These new pages will be distributed to holders of copies of the publication, with
instructions for the manner of inserting the new pages and deleting the obsolete pages.

Keeping this publication up-to-date at all times will depend largely upon the holder of the
publication. As revised pages are received, it will then become the responsibility of the holder to
have the amendments inserted according to the attached instructions. It is strongly recommended
by the publisher that all such amendments be inserted immediately upon receipt to avoid
misplacing them and, in addition, that all deleted pages be saved and filed for historical reference
purposes.

Acknowledgments

This publication was under the direct supervision of Jan Shekitka, Supervising Editor,
and Ron McLaughlin, Editor, of the Municipal Code Corporation, Tallahassee, Florida. Credit is
gratefully given to the other members of the publisher's staff for their sincere interest and able
assistance throughout the project.

The publisher is most grateful to Janice Hovis, City Manager, Palmer Huffstetler, Jr.,
City Attorney, and Jean Beam, former City Clerk, for their cooperation and assistance during the
progress of the work on this publication. It is hoped that their efforts and those of the publisher
have resulted in a Code of Ordinances which will make the active law of the city readily
accessible to all citizens and which will be a valuable tool in the day-to-day administration of the
city's affairs.

vili



/'”"\
4
{ \

Copyright

All editorial enhancements of this Code are copyrighted by Municipal Code Corporation
and the City of Cherryville, North Carolina. Editorial enhancements include, but are not limited
to: organization; table of contents; section catchlines; prechapter section analyses; editor's notes;
cross references; state law references; numbering system; code comparative table; state law
reference table; and index. Such material may not be used or reproduced for commercial
purposes without the express written consent of Municipal Code Corporation and the City of
Cherryville, North Carolina.

© Copyrighted material.
Municipal Code Corporation and the City of Cherryville, North Carolina. 1997.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Officials of the City at the Time of this Codification
Current Officials (Reserved)

Preface
Adopting Ordinance
Checklist of Up-to-Date Pages
PART I
CHARTER

Charter

. 1. Incorporation and Corporate Powers
. 1. Corporate Boundaries and Wards
. III. Mayor and City Council
. IV. Election Procedure

. V. City Manager

. VL. City Attorney

. VII .Administrative Officers and Employees
. VIII Finance and Taxation

Art. IX. Disposal of Property

Art. X. Police

Art. XI Regulatory Powers

Art. XII, Claims Against the City

ZEREERER

Charter Comparative Table--Session Laws

1.

Chapter
.
R

PARTII
CODE OF ORDINANCES

General Provisions
Administration
Art. I. In General
Art. II. Mayor and City Council
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Meetings
Axt. III. Officers and Employees
Art. IV. Boards, Commissions and Committees
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Planning and Zoning Commission
Div. 3. Gaston County Historic Properties Commission
Alcoholic Beverages
Art. 1. In General

xiii

Page
i
vii

X
[1]

CHT:1
CHT:3
CHT:3
CHT:5
CHT:6
CHT:7
CHT:8
CHT:8
CHT:9
CHT:9
CHT:10
CHT:10
CHT:11
CHTCT:1

CD1:1
CD2:1
CD2:3
CD2:3
CD2:3
CD2:3
CD2:4
CD2:4
CD2:4
CD2:4
CD2:7
CD3:1
CD3:3



W

&0

11.
12.

13.
14.

\7 187
16.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

23.

CHERRYVILLE CITY CODE

Axt. II. Consumption and Possession
Amusements and Entertainments
Art. I. In General
Art. I1, Pool and Billiards
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. License
Reserved
Animals
Art. I. In General
Art. II. Dogs
Reserved
Buildings and Building Regulations
Art. I. In General
Art. II. Building Code
Art. 111, Electrical Code
Art. IV. Plumbing Code
Art. V. Unsafe Buildings and Dwellings
Reserved
Businesses
Art. I. In General
Art. II. Licenses
Reserved
Cemeteries
Art. 1. In General
Art. 11. Perpetual Care Trust Fund
Reserved
Environment
Art. 1. In General
Art. II. Nuisances
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Abandoned, Nuisance and Junked Motor Vehlcles
Art. III. Transportation of Radioactive Substances
Community Appearance
Art, II. Community Appearance Standards Code
Fire Prevention and Protection
Flood Prevention Damage
Law Enforcement
Reserved
Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions
Reserved
Solid Waste
Art. 1. In General
Art. II. Collection and Disposal
Art. 11, Bazardous Materials and Industrial Wastes
Reserved

xiv

CD3:3
CD4:1
CD4:3
CD4:3
CD4:3
CD4:4
CD5:1
CD6:1
CD6:3
CD6:3
CD7:1
CD8:1
CD8:3
CD8:3
CD8:3
CDS8:3
CD8:4
CD9:1
CD10:1
CD10:3
CD10:3
CD11:1
CD12:1
CD12:3
CD12:7
CD13:1
CD14:1
CD14:3
CD14:3
CD14:3
CD14:5
CD14:9
CD15:1
CD 15:3
CD16:1
CD17:1
CD18:1
CD19:1
CD20:1
CD21:1
CD22:1
CD22:3
CD22:5
CD22:8
CD23:1



TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONT.

24. Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places
Art. 1. In General
Art. II. Excavations
25. Reserved
26. Taxation and Finance
Art. I. In General
Art. II. Capital Reserve Water and Sewer Fund
Art. III. Capital Reserve Recreation Fund
217. Reserved
28.  Traffic and Vehicles
Art. 1. In General
Art. I1. Operation of Vehicles
Art. ITI. Traffic Control Devices
Art. IV. Standing, Stopping and Parking
29. Reserved
30.  Utilities
Art. I. In General
Art. 11. Water Service
Art. II1. Electric Service
Art. IV. Sewer Service
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Discharges Into System
— Div. 3. Charges and Billing
Art. V. Wastewater Pretreatment
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Discharge Regulations
Div. 3. Fees and Charges
Art. VI. Sewer Use
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Administration and Enforcement
Div. 3. General Sewer Use
Div. 4. Fees and Charges
Div. 5. Wastewater Discharge Permit
Div. 6. Reporting Requirements
Div. 7. Compliance Monitoring
31. Reserved
32.  Vehicles for Hire
Art. I. In General
Art. I1. Taxicabs
Div. 1. Generally
Div. 2. Permit
Code Comparative Table--1973 Code
Code Comparative Table—Ordinances
State Law Reference Table
harter Index
..__2de Index

Xy

CD24:1
CD24:3
CD24:4
CD25:1
CD26:1
CD26:3
CD26:3
CD26:3
CD27:1
CD28:1
CD28:3
CD28:4
CD28:6
CD28:6
CD29:1
CD30:1
CD30:7
CD30:8
CD30:8
CD30:17
CD30:17
CD30:21
CD30:23
CD30:24
CD30:24
CD30:33
CD30:36
CD30:37
CD30:37
CD30:43
CD30:47
CD30:51
CD30:53
CD30:58
CD30:62
CD31:1
CD32:1
CD32:3
CD32:3
CD32:3
CD32:3
CCT:1
CCT:3
SLT:1
CHTi:1
CDi:1



