# ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCE BOOK

An Ordinance Adopting and Enacting the Amended Code for the City of Cherryville, North Carolina; Providing for the Repeal of Certain Ordinances Not Included Therein; Providing a Penalty for the Violation Thereof; Providing for the Manner of Amending Such Code; and Providing When Such Code and This Ordinance Shall Become Effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHERRYVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA:

- Section 1. The Code entitled "Code of Ordinances, City of Cherryville, North Carolina," published by Municipal Code Corporation, consisting of Chapters 1 through 32, each inclusive, is adopted.
- Section 2. All ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted on or before April 6, 1998, and not included in the Code or recognized and continued in force by reference therein, are repealed.
- Section 3. The repeal provided for in Section 2 hereof shall not be construed to revive any ordinance or part thereof that has been repealed by a subsequent ordinance that is repealed by this ordinance.
- Section 4. Unless another penalty is expressly provided, every person convicted of a violation of any provision of the Code or any ordinance, rule or regulation adopted or issued in pursuance thereof shall be punished in accordance with G.S. 14-4. Each act of violation and each day upon which any such violation shall occur shall constitute a separate offense. The penalty provided by this section, unless another penalty is expressly provided, shall apply to the amendment of any Code section, whether or not such penalty is reenacted in the amendatory ordinance. In addition to the penalty prescribed above, the city council may pursue other remedies such as abatement of nuisances, injunctive relief and revocation of licenses or permits.
- Section 5. Additions or amendments to the Code, when passed in the form as to indicate the intention of the city council to make the same a part of the Code shall be deemed to be incorporated in the Code, so that reference to the Code includes the additions and amendments.
- Section 6. Ordinances adopted after April 6, 1998, that amend or refer to ordinances that have been codified in the Code shall be construed as if they amend or refer to like provisions of the Code.

Mayor Wade H. Stroupe, Jr.

Section 7. This ordinance shall become effective October 6, 2003.

Passed and Adopted by the City Council this 6th day of October, 2003.

attest: Quisa Randall

Teresa Randall, City Clerk

## **OFFICIALS**

## of the

## **CITY OF**

## CHERRYVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

AT THE TIME OF THE AMENDED CODE OF ORDINANCE Adopted October 6, 2003

	Wade Stroupe  Mayor
	Wes Golden Jerry Hudson Frank Osborne Nell Parker City Council
I	David Hodgkins City Manager
- Palm	er E. Huffstetler, Jr City Attorney
-	Teresa Randall  City Clerk

#### **PREFACE**

This Code constitutes a complete recodification of the general and permanent ordinances of the City of Cherryville, North Carolina.

Source materials used in the preparation of the Code were the 1973 Code, as supplemented, and ordinances subsequently adopted by the city council. The source of each section is included in the history note appearing in parentheses at the end thereof. The absence of such a note indicates that the section is new and was adopted for the first time with the adoption of the Code. By use of the comparative tables appearing in the back of this Code, the reader can locate any section of the 1973 Code and any subsequent ordinance included herein.

The chapters of the Code have been conveniently arranged in alphabetical order, and the various sections within each chapter have been catchlined to facilitate usage. Notes which tie related sections of the Code together and which refer to relevant state law have been included. A table listing the state law citations and setting forth their location within the Code is included at the back of this Code.

#### Chapter and Section Numbering System

The chapter and section numbering system used in this Code is the same system used in many state and local government codes. Each section number consists of two parts separated by a dash. The figure before the dash refers to the chapter number, and the figure after the dash refers to the position of the section within the chapter. Thus, the second section of chapter 1 is numbered 1-2, and the first section of chapter 6 is 6-1. Under this system, each section is identified with its chapter, and at the same time new sections can be inserted in their proper place by using the decimal system for amendments. For example, if new material consisting of one section that would logically come between sections 6-1 and 6-2 is desired to be added, such new section would be numbered 6-1.5. New articles and new divisions may be included in the same way or, in the case of articles, may be placed at the end of the chapter embracing the subject, and, in the case of divisions, may be placed at the end of the article embracing the subject. The next successive number shall be assigned to the new article or division. New chapters may be included by using one of the reserved chapter numbers. Care should be taken that the alphabetical arrangement of chapters is maintained when including new chapters.

#### Page Numbering System

The page numbering system used in this Code is a prefix system. The letters to the left of the colon are an abbreviation which represents a certain portion of the volume. The number to the right of the colon represents the number of the page in that portion. In the case of a chapter of the Code, the number to the left of the colon indicates the number of the chapter. In the case of an appendix to the Code, the letter immediately to the left of the colon indicates the letter of the appendix.

CHARTER COMPARATIVE TABLE	CHTCT:1
CODE	CDI:1
CODE APPENDIX	CDA:I
CODE COMPARATIVE	CCT:1
TABLES	
STATE LAW	SLT:1
REFERENCE TABLE	
CHARTER INDEX	CHTi:1
CODE INDEX	CDi:I

#### **Indexes**

The indexes have been prepared with the greatest of care. Each particular item has been placed under several headings, some of which are couched in lay phraseology, others in legal terminology, and still others in language generally used by local government officials and employees. There are numerous cross references within the indexes themselves which stand as guideposts to direct the user to the particular item in which the user is interested.

#### Looseleaf Supplements

A special feature of this publication is the looseleaf system of binding and supplemental servicing of the publication. With this system, the publication will be kept up-to-date. Subsequent amendatory legislation will be properly edited, and the affected page or pages will be reprinted. These new pages will be distributed to holders of copies of the publication, with instructions for the manner of inserting the new pages and deleting the obsolete pages.

Keeping this publication up-to-date at all times will depend largely upon the holder of the publication. As revised pages are received, it will then become the responsibility of the holder to have the amendments inserted according to the attached instructions. It is strongly recommended by the publisher that all such amendments be inserted immediately upon receipt to avoid misplacing them and, in addition, that all deleted pages be saved and filed for historical reference purposes.

#### Acknowledgments

This publication was under the direct supervision of Jan Shekitka, Supervising Editor, and Ron McLaughlin, Editor, of the Municipal Code Corporation, Tallahassee, Florida. Credit is gratefully given to the other members of the publisher's staff for their sincere interest and able assistance throughout the project.

The publisher is most grateful to Janice Hovis, City Manager, Palmer Huffstetler, Jr., City Attorney, and Jean Beam, former City Clerk, for their cooperation and assistance during the progress of the work on this publication. It is hoped that their efforts and those of the publisher have resulted in a Code of Ordinances which will make the active law of the city readily accessible to all citizens and which will be a valuable tool in the day-to-day administration of the city's affairs.

#### Copyright

All editorial enhancements of this Code are copyrighted by Municipal Code Corporation and the City of Cherryville, North Carolina. Editorial enhancements include, but are not limited to: organization; table of contents; section catchlines; prechapter section analyses; editor's notes; cross references; state law references; numbering system; code comparative table; state law reference table; and index. Such material may not be used or reproduced for commercial purposes without the express written consent of Municipal Code Corporation and the City of Cherryville, North Carolina.

© Copyrighted material.

Municipal Code Corporation and the City of Cherryville, North Carolina. 1997.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
	f the City at the Time of this Codification ficials (Reserved)	iii v vii x
	f Up-to-Date Pages	[1]
	PART I CHARTER	
Charter		CHT:1
Charter Con	Art. I. Incorporation and Corporate Powers Art. II. Corporate Boundaries and Wards Art. III. Mayor and City Council Art. IV. Election Procedure Art. V. City Manager Art. VI. City Attorney Art. VII .Administrative Officers and Employees Art. VIII Finance and Taxation Art. IX. Disposal of Property Art. X. Police Art. XI Regulatory Powers Art. XII. Claims Against the City mparative TableSession Laws  PART II CODE OF ORDINANCES	CHT:3 CHT:3 CHT:5 CHT:6 CHT:7 CHT:8 CHT:8 CHT:9 CHT:9 CHT:10 CHT:10 CHT:11 CHTCT:1
Chapter		
<del>-</del>	General Provisions	CD1:1
1. 2.	Administration Art. I. In General Art. II. Mayor and City Council Div. 1. Generally Div. 2. Meetings Art. III. Officers and Employees	CD1:1 CD2:1 CD2:3 CD2:3 CD2:3 CD2:3 CD2:4
3.	Art. IV. Boards, Commissions and Committees Div. 1. Generally Div. 2. Planning and Zoning Commission Div. 3. Gaston County Historic Properties Commission Alcoholic Beverages	CD2:4 CD2:4 CD2:4 CD2:7 CD3:1
<b>3.</b>	Art. I. In General	CD3:1 CD3:3

#### CHERRYVILLE CITY CODE

	Art. II. Consumption and Possession	CD3:3
4.	Amusements and Entertainments	CD4:1
	Art. I. In General	CD4:3
	Art. II. Pool and Billiards	CD4:3
	Div. 1. Generally	CD4:3
	Div. 2. License	CD4:4
5.	Reserved	CD5:1
6.	Animals	CD6:1
	Art. I. In General	CD6:3
	Art. II. Dogs	CD6:3
7.	Reserved	CD7:1
8.	Buildings and Building Regulations	CD8:1
	Art. I. In General	CD8:3
	Art. II. Building Code	CD8:3
	Art. III. Electrical Code	CD8:3
	Art. IV. Plumbing Code	CD8:3
	Art. V. Unsafe Buildings and Dwellings	CD8:4
9.	Reserved	CD9:1
10.	Businesses	CD10:1
	Art. I. In General	CD10:3
	Art. II. Licenses	CD10:3
11.	Reserved	CD11:1
12.	Cemeteries	CD12:1
	Art. I. In General	CD12:3
	Art. II. Perpetual Care Trust Fund	CD12:7
13.	Reserved	CD13:1
14.	Environment	CD14:1
	Art. I. In General	CD14:3
	Art. II. Nuisances	CD14:3
	Div. 1. Generally	CD14:3
	Div. 2. Abandoned, Nuisance and Junked Motor Vehicles	CD14:5
	Art. III. Transportation of Radioactive Substances	CD14:9
17, 15.	Community Appearance	CD15:1
• •	Art. II. Community Appearance Standards Code	CD 15:3
16.	Fire Prevention and Protection	CD16:1
15:17:	Flood Prevention Damage	CD17:1
18.	Law Enforcement	CD18:1
19.	Reserved	CD19:1
20.	Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions	CD20:1
21.	Reserved	CD21:1
22.	Solid Waste	CD22:1
	Art. I. In General	CD22:3
	Art. II. Collection and Disposal	CD22:5
	Art. III. Hazardous Materials and Industrial Wastes	CD22:8
23.	Reserved	CD23:1

	24.	Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places	CD24:1
		Art. I. In General	CD24:3
		Art. II. Excavations	CD24:4
	25.	Reserved	CD25:1
	26.	Taxation and Finance	CD26:1
		Art. I. In General	CD26:3
		Art. II. Capital Reserve Water and Sewer Fund	CD26:3
		Art. III. Capital Reserve Recreation Fund	CD26:3
	27.	Reserved	CD27:1
	28.	Traffic and Vehicles	CD28:1
		Art. I. In General	CD28:3
		Art. II. Operation of Vehicles	CD28:4
		Art. III. Traffic Control Devices	CD28:6
		Art. IV. Standing, Stopping and Parking	CD28:6
	29.	Reserved	CD29:1
	30.	Utilities	CD30:1
		Art. I. In General	CD30:7
		Art. II. Water Service	CD30:8
		Art. III. Electric Service	CD30:8
		Art. IV. Sewer Service	CD30:17
		Div. 1. Generally	CD30:17
		Div. 2. Discharges Into System	CD30:21
		Div. 3. Charges and Billing	CD30:23
		Art. V. Wastewater Pretreatment	CD30:24
		Div. 1. Generally	CD30:24
		Div. 2. Discharge Regulations	CD30:33
		Div. 3. Fees and Charges	CD30:36
		Art. VI. Sewer Use	CD30:37
		Div. 1. Generally	CD30:37
		Div. 2. Administration and Enforcement	CD30:43
		Div. 3. General Sewer Use	CD30:47
		Div. 4. Fees and Charges	CD30:51
		Div. 5. Wastewater Discharge Permit	CD30:53
		Div. 6. Reporting Requirements	CD30:58
		Div. 7. Compliance Monitoring	CD30:62
	31.	Reserved	CD31:1
	32.	Vehicles for Hire	CD32:1
	J <b>2.</b>	Art. I. In General	CD32:3
		Art. II. Taxicabs	CD32:3
		Div. 1. Generally	CD32:3
		Div. 2. Permit	CD32:3
			CD32:3
Code Comparative Table 1973 Code			CCT:3
Code Comparative Table—Ordinances State Law Reference Table			SLT:1
Charter Index			CHTi:1
			CH1:1 CDi:1
ode Index			CDIT